

S246911

---

In the  
**Supreme Court**  
of the  
**State of California**

---



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 26 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

JUSTIN KIM,

Deputy  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT CASE NO. B278642  
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, NO. BC539194,  
HON. KENNETH FREEMAN

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ERIC B. KINGSLEY (185123)  
\*ARI J. STILLER (294676)  
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY, APC  
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Encino, California 91436  
(818) 990-8300  
eric@kingsleykingsley.com  
ari@kingsleykinglsey.com

*Attorneys For Plaintiff and Appellant  
Justin Kim*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A.    Kim Brings a Class and PAGA Action for Wage and Hour Violations. ....	10
B.    The Court Dismisses Kim’s Class Claims, Orders Arbitration of His Individual Claims, and Stays His PAGA Action. ....	11
C.    In Arbitration, Kim Accepts Reins’s Offer to Compromise for \$20,000 in Exchange for a Dismissal of His Individual Claims with Prejudice. ....	11
D.    The Court Dismisses Kim’s PAGA Claim on the Ground that Settling Removed His Standing as an “Aggrieved Employee,” and the Court of Appeal Affirms. ....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
A.    PAGA Strengthens Enforcement of the Labor Code and Deters Workplace Abuses. ....	13
B.    PAGA Confers Standing on Employees Against Whom a Violation Was Committed, Regardless of Their Ongoing Ability to Maintain Individual Claims. ....	15
1.    PAGA’s “Aggrieved Employee” Definition Does Not Tie Standing to the Viability of Individual Claims. ....	17
2.    PAGA as a Whole Does Not Tie Standing to the Viability of Individual Claims. ....	19
3.    The Legislature Could Not Have Intended to Tie Standing to Individual Claims Because PAGA Authorizes Claims for Which No Private Right of Action Exists. ....	24

C.	Legislative History Shows That the “Aggrieved Employee” Provision Was Meant to Prevent Suits by the General Public, Not to Strip Employees of Standing When They Resolve Individual Claims. ....	26
D.	The Fact that Reins’s 998 Offer Required a Dismissal Does Change the Standing Analysis. ....	31
E.	The Court of Appeal’s Rule Would Vitiolate PAGA as an Enforcement Mechanism for Labor Code Violations. ....	36
1.	The Court of Appeal’s Rule Lets Employers Evade PAGA By Paying Off the State’s Representative. ....	37
2.	The Court of Appeal’s Rule Prevents Employees from Continuing with PAGA After Private Arbitration, Contrary to <i>Iskanian</i> . ....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bureerong v. Uvawas</i> , (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1996) 922 F.Supp. 1450.....	25
<i>Chang v. Biosuccess Biotech Co., Ltd.</i> , (C.D. Cal. 2014) 76 F.Supp.3d 1022 .....	25
<i>Gunawan v. Howroyd-Wright Employment Agency</i> , (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014) 997 F.Supp.2d 1058 .....	25
<i>Harris v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i> , (N.D. Cal., May 20, 2010, No. C-08-5198 EMC) 2010 WL 2077015 ....	25
<i>Johnson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2011) 809 F.Supp.2d 1114 .....	25
<i>Trahan v. U.S. Bank National Assoc.</i> , (N.D. Cal., Aug. 19, 2014, No. C 09-03111 JSW) 2014 WL 12788804	26

### State Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> , (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993 .....	19, 35
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter &amp; Hampton</i> , (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017 .....	33
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	14, 30, 34
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788 .....	34
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 489 .....	39
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> , (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692 .....	16, 17, 20

<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478 .....	20
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> , (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899 .....	33
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1373 .....	28
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> , (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863 .....	15
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (May 23, 2018, No. H042852) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2018 WL 2328672] .....	passim
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 .....	passim
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 1052 .....	passim
<i>Lawson v. ZB, N.A.</i> , (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 705 .....	26
<i>Lopez v. Friant &amp; Associates, LLC</i> , (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 773 .....	22
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> , (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592 .....	25
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 .....	26
<i>Montano v. Wet Seal Retail, Inc.</i> , (2015) 7 Cal.App.5th 1248 .....	14
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222 .....	22
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....	15, 16

<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888 .....	34
<i>Noe v. Superior Court</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316 .....	26
<i>People v. Pacific Land Research Co.</i> , (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10 .....	34
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389 .....	18
<i>Raines v. Coastal Pacific Food Distributors, Inc.</i> , (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 667 .....	28
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785 .....	13
<i>Rappenecker v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 256.....	33
<i>Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119 .....	24, 39
<i>Rothschild v. Tyco Internat. (US), Inc.</i> , (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 488 .....	35, 36
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc.</i> , (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562 .....	34, 35
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973 .....	20
<i>Williams v. Superior Court (Pinkerton Governmental Services, Inc.)</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642 .....	23
<i>Williams v. Superior Court (Marshalls of CA, LLC)</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 .....	passim

**Federal Statutes**

Article III of the United States Constitution .....	30
---	----

**State Statutes**

Business and Professions Code § 17204 ..... 20

Code of Civil Procedure § 998 ..... 11

Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.4 ..... 40

Code of Civil Procedure § 1858 ..... 20

Labor Code § 90.5 ..... 13

Labor Code § 204 ..... 25

Labor Code § 210 ..... 24

Labor Code § 215 ..... 24

Labor Code § 216 ..... 24, 26

Labor Code § 218 ..... 24

Labor Code § 225.5 ..... 24

Labor Code § 226 ..... 22

Labor Code § 351 ..... 25

Labor Code § 1285 ..... 25

Labor Code § 1288 ..... 25

Labor Code § 2674 ..... 25

Labor Code § 2699 ..... passim

Labor Code § 2699.3 ..... 21

Labor Code § 2699.5 ..... 25
